

Shubham Vs Vipin Kumar

Present: Sh.Rajiv Kumar Sachdeva, Advocate for the
complainant.

Non-bailable warrants issued against the accused have been received back with the report that the factum of issuance of warrants of arrest was informed to the **wife** of the accused. Despite that, the accused has not present before the Court. Perusal of the file shows that non-bailable warrants have been issued against the accused vide order dated **01.04.2026** however presence of the accused could not be secured.

On consideration of report as above said and material available on record this Court is prima facie satisfied that accused **Vipin Kumar** has absconded or is conciling himself so that warrants of arrest cannot be executed. As such, presence of the accused cannot be served through ordinary process.

From these facts and circumstances, let, the presence of the accused is to be secured through proclamation U/s 82 Cr.P.C. the proclamation against accused be issued for **14.09.2026** in following terms:-

The proclamation shall be published as follows:

- (a) It shall be publicly read in some conspicuous place of the town or village in which such person ordinarily resides;
- (b) It shall be affixed to some conspicuous part of the house or homestead in which such person ordinarily resides or to some conspicuous place of such town or village.
- (c) A copy thereof shall be affixed to some conspicuous part of the court house.

Publication of notices be also done in local/national news paper. The proclamation be issued accordingly. The report of the proclamation be awaited on **11.08.2026**. Tamili is directed to appear in the Court for making his statement for due publication for the date fixed.

Date of Order: 09.07.2026

Amandeep, SG III

(Harsha Sharma)
Judicial Magistrate - Ist Class,
Hisar
UID No . HR00504